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FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

W AN TN Sl
9 November 1984

CHARLES N. STEELE
GENERAL COUNSEL

ATTENTION: JONATHAN LEVI

THROUGH : JOHN C. SURJNA
STAFF DI

FROM: JOHN D. GIB :
ASSISTANT ST IRECTOR

REPORTS ANALYS DIVISION

- SUBJECT: REFERRAL OF THE CITIZENS ACTION NON-PARTISAN POLITICAL
ACTION COMMITTEE - FEDERAL CAMPAIGN COMMITTEE OF

e ILLINOIS PUBLIC ACTION COUNCIL

el

<r This is a referral of the Citizens Action Non-Partisan
Political Action Committee - Federal Campaign Committee of the

b Illinois Public Action Council ("CANPAC"). CANPAC's connected

v organization, the Illinois Public Action Council, has apparently
made contributions to Federal candidates. According to the RAD

c Review and Referral Procedures for Unauthorized Committees
(Standard 6), further examination is required by your office.

<

-

oo

(f

If you have any guestions, please contact Lisa Stolaruk at
523-4048.

Attachments
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REPORTS ANALYSIS REFERRAL
TO

OFFICE OF GENERAL COUNSEL

DATE: 9 November 1984

ANALYST: LISA STOLARUK

I. COMMITTEE: Citizens Action Non-Partisan Political
Action Committee - Federal Campaign
Committee of Illinois Public Action
Council (C00160655)
David Sherbin, Treasurer
59 East Van Buren, Suite 1210

~ Chicago, IL 60605

o, II. RELEVANT STATUTE: 2 U.S.C. §441b(a)

™ III. BACKGROUND:

v Apparent Corporate Contributions To Federal Candidate

- - 2 U.S.C. §441b(a)

Ve Schedule D of the 1984 April 15 Quarterly Report
submitted by the Citizens Action Non-Partisan Political

o Action Committee - Federal Campaign Committee of Illinois

== Public Action Council ("CANPAC") disclosed two debts
totalling $10,000 owed to its connected organization, the

~ Illinois Public Action Council. The purpose of the first

$5,000 debt was 1listed as "Support for Tom Lindley for
o Congress®™ and the purpose of the second $5,000 debt was
listed as "Support of Paul Simon for Senate®™ (Attachment 2).

A Request for Additional Information ("RFAI") was sent
to CANPAC on June 28, 1984, concerning the apparent
violation of 2 U.S.C. §441b. The RFAI advised that 1if
CANPAC's connected organization had made direct or indirect
contributions to Federal candidates, the connected
organization must request full refunds from the candidate
committees (Attachment 3).

Oon July 17, 1984, Mr. J. Robert Kettlewell of CANPAC,
called the Reports Analysis Division ("RAD") analyst to
discuss the RFAI. Mr. Kettlewell stated he had replaced
David Sherbin as treasurer and needed additional time to
respond to the inquiries.?/ The RAD analyst explained
extensions could not be granted and advised him to respond

. */ CANPAC has not amended its Statement of Organization to
dlsglose Mr. Kettlewell as treasurer. He is, however, listed as
Assistant Treasurer on committee correspondence.
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CANPAC FEDERAL CAMPAIGN COMMITTEE OF ILLINOIS
PUBLIC ACTION COUNCIL

REPORTS ANALYSIS OGC REFERRAL

PAGE 2

IV.

as soon as possible. Mr. Kettlewell said he believed that
CANPAC had donated staff time to candidates, not the

connected organization. He would, however, look into the
matter (Attachment 4).

Oon July 19, 1984, CANPAC was sent a Second Notice for
failure to respond to the RFAI (Attachment 5). Mr.
Kettlewell submitted a letter on August 10, 1984, which
stated that the contributions to Tom Lindley for Congress
and Paul Simon for Senate were incorrectly listed as debts
to CANPAC's connected organization. According to the
response, "[t]hese contributions were actually contributions
made by CANPAC to the campaigns® (Attachment 6).

The RAD analyst called Mr. Kettlewell on August 30,
1984, to obtain further clarification of CANPAC's written
response. The RAD analyst explained that CANPAC's report
did not properly reflect the contributions to Lindley and
Simon. Mr. Kettlewell responded that CANPAC's connected
organization had paid for the in-kind contributions in terms
of staff time and canvassing. The RAD analyst explained
that since all Federal support must originate from the
separate segregated fund, this type of activity was
impermissible. Mr. Kettlewell said he was aware of the
Commission's position in the Sierra Club Advisory Opinion,
and he felt the ruling might be deemed unconstitutional by
the courts (Attachment 7).

A follow-up RFAI was sent on September 12, 1984 based
on CANPAC's written response. The RFAI noted that an
amended 1984 April Quarterly Report had not been filed to
properly disclose the contributions to Lindley and Simon
(Attacnment 8). On October 4, 1984, CANPAC was sent a
Second Notice for failure to respond to the RFAI (Attachment
9). As of this date, CANPAC has not responded.

OTHER PENDING MATTERS INITIATED BY RAD:

On November 8, 1984, CANPAC was sent RFAI's on the
1984 October Quarterly and 12 Day Pre-General Reports
concerning additional debts owed to its connected
organization for apparent activity on behalf of five Federal
candidates.
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ATTACHMENT 3
. (Page 1 of 2)

David Sherdbin, Tressurer .

CANPAC Pederal Cﬂ“!’ Committee
of Illinois Pudlic Action
Council

59 Bast Van Burea $1210

Chicago, IL 60603

Identification Bumber: C001606SS

Reference: April Quarterly Report (7/1/03-3/31/84)
Dear Nr. Sherbins

This 1letter is prompted by the emiuion'. preliminary
review of the report(s) referenced above. The review raised
questions concerning oertaia information ocontained 4{a the
report(s). An itemization follows:

-Schedule B of your report (pertineat portion(s)
attached) discloses a oontribution(s) which appears to
exceed the limits estadblished by the Act. The Act
precludes an individual or a political committee, other
than a multicandidate committee, from making a
contribution to a candidate for Pederal office in
excess of $1,000 per election. (2 U.8.C. 44la(a)) It
you have made an excessive contribution, the Commission
recommends that you notify the recipient and request a
refund of the amount in excess of §1,000. Please
inform the Commission, in nlu:g. of the refund and
provide a photocopy of your refu request sent to the
recipient. In addition, any refund should appear on
Line 16 of Schedule A of your next report.

If you find the contribution(s) 4in guestion was
disclosed incompletely or {incorrectly, please amend
your original report with the clarifying information.

Although the Commission may take further legal steps
concerning the excessive contribution(s), prompt action
by you to obtain a refund will be taken into
consideration.

-Schedule D of your report lists two debts owed to your
connected organization, the 1Illinois Public Action
Council, totalling $10,000. The purpose of the first
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assistance,

ATTACHMENT 3
(rage 2 of 2)

S
dedbt {8 1listed as “Support for Toma Lind @sx
ress® and the purpose of the second dedbt is 1isted

as “Support of Paul Simon for Senate.®

Please be advised that 2 U.8.C. 6¢41b prohibits o
oorporation or labor organisation from ocontributing ec
expending funds for the purpose of influenciag a
Pederal election, except that the
organisation may pay for the solicitation oend
administrative costs of its separate segregated fund.

If your connected organisation has made direct or inm-
kind contributions to Pederal candidates, Yyour
connected organiszation must reguest a full refund from
the candidate committees. Please inform the
Commission, in writing, of the refunds and pecovile
photocopies of the refund requests sent to the
candidate committees.

Although the Commission may take further 1legal -u:
concerning this matter, your proapt action will
taken into consideration. —_—

An amendment to your original report(s) correcting the above
problem(s) should be filed with the Pederal Election Commission
within fifteen (15) days of the date of this letter. If you meed
please feel free to contact me on our toll-free
number, (800) 424-9530. My local number is (202) 523-4048.

S8incerely,

Lisa Stolaruk
Senior Reports Analyst
Reports Analysis Division




‘ ATTACHMENT 4

TELECON ANALYST _ Lisa Stolaruk

fnitiated call? no

TELECON WITH: Bob Kettlewell (312)427-6262
{nitiated call? _yes

Candidate/Committee: CANPAC Federal Campaign Committee of
I11inois Public Action Council
DATE: 7/17/84

SUBJECT(S): Requests for Additional Information

Mr. Kettlewell called this morning regarding the Requests for Additional
Information that I had sent the committee. He stated that he has
replaced Mr. Sherbin as treasurer, and therefore needed more time

to comply with the requests. I explained that I could not grant an
extension, but advised him to respond as soon as possible.

He explained that he would have ,to review the books to determine the
reason for the rather large casﬂ?iscrepancy. In addition, he would ~ |
have to speak to members of the "old staff" regarding the excessive
contribution to Hayesfor Congress and the debts owed to their connected
organization for apparent federal activity.

We discussed the criteria for qualifying as a multicandidate committee
and he agreed that, at the time the contribution to Hayeswas made, the
committee probably did not have contributions from more than fifty
persons. In addition, he stated that he does not believe that the
connected organization conducted activity on behalf of the federal
candidates; rather, he believes that CANPAC donated staff time to
the candidates. He will, however, look into the matter.

I requested that, in the interim, he send a letter to the Commission
explaining the reason for the delay in response.
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ATTACHMENT 5

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION no-3
WAIHRCTION. OC Suly 19, 1984

David Sherdin, Treasurer
CANPAC Pederal c.-Tulzn
Committee of Illinois
Public Action ‘Council

$9 East Van Buren $1210
Chicago, IL 60605 —

Identification Wumber: C001606SS

Reference: Mid-Year (1/1/83-6/30/83) and April Quarterly
(7/1/83-3/31/84) Reports

Dear Mr. Sherbins

This letter is to inform you that as of July 18, 1984, the
Commission has not received your response to our tequests for
additional information dated June 28, 1984. Those notices
requested information essential to full pudblic disclosure of your
Federal election financial activity and to ensure compliance with
provisions of the Pederal BElection Canmpaign Act (the Act).
Copies of our original requests are enclosed.

1f no response is received within fifteen (15) days from the date
of this notice, the Commission may choose to initiate audit or
legal enforcement action.

I1f you should have any questions related to this matter, please
contact Lisa Stolaruk on our toll-free number (800) 424-9530 or
our local number (202) 523-4048.

Sincerely,

L <t

John D, Gibson
Assistant Staff Director
Reports Analysis Division

Enclosures
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Lisa Stelaruk

Senior Reports Amalyst
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Dear Ns. Stelaruk:

i

This 48 ia rospoase te yeur letter of July
12, 1982 1ia whioch you request eclarification of
coatributions made by eur ergaaisatioea te Tes

Lindley for Coagress and Paul 8imoa feor U.8.
Senate.
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These contridutions were imcorrectly listed
by the campaigns ia question as coatridutions by
the Illimois Pudlic Actiom Council. These
contridbutions were, in faoct, made by the CANPAC
Federal Campaign Coamittee of IPAC.

n 433

In addition, the adbove meatiocned
contridutions were incorrectly listed by CANPAC
ia the April 15, 1983 quarterly report ona
Schedule D as debdts to the Illimois Pubdlic
Actica Counocil. These comtridutions were
actually coatridutions made by CANPAC to the
campaigns.

1] .'

I hope this clarification is suffioieat.
Please do not hesitate to contaot me if X can
provide further inforaation.

Sincerel s -

'_;f '/‘,/
rd ¢
Rodert Xettlewell

Assistant Treasurer
CARTAC Pederal Campaign Comaittee of
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. .TTACHMENT 7
ANALYST _Lisa Stolaruk
JELECON initiated call? _yes

TELECON WITH: Bob Kettlewell
jnitiated cal1? _ 5

Candidate/Cormittee:  CANPAC Federal Campaign Committee of IT11inois Public
Action Council
DATE: 8/30/84

SUBJECT(S): In-kind contributions by connected organization

I called Mr. Kettlewell this morning regarding his response to

the RFAI's that we had sent the committee. One RFAI dealt with
$5000 debts owed to their connected organization on for in-kind
contributions on behalf of two Federal candidates (totalling
$10,000) and an apnarent excessivé contribution to & candidate.

£

In response to the first matter, the committee stated that the
contributions were erroneously reported as debts to the connected
organization, but in fact were made by the PAC. The second
matter had not been responded to.

7

3

= I told Mr. Kettlewell that the committee did not have corresponding
- disbursement totals in order for the committee to expend the money
’ for the in-kind contributions. In fact, the committee only had

, a total of $3,609 in total disbursements for the 1983-84 election
cycle. Mr. Kettlewell stated that the connected organization did
pay for the in-kinds in terms of staff time, canvassing, etc.

I told him that this sort of activity is impermissible and that

all Federal support must be furnished by the separate segregated
fund. He stated that he was aware of the Commission's position

in the Sierra Club Advisory Opinion, but expressed the opinion

that it might be deemed unconstitutional by the courts. I said
that, nevertheless, this was the Commission's position. c

’

37 49

I then stated that, as of this date, the committee has not
qualified as a multi-candidate committee, therefore, the committee
must still receive a refund from Hayesfor Congress. In addition

the $5,000 in-kinds paid by the connected organization were not

only impermissible but excessive as well. Mr. Kettlewell stated
that the committee has documentation that it has received well over
50 contributions. He said that their attorney has the documentation
and apparently is working in conjunction with Jonathan Levin on the
Hayesmatter. I told Mr. Kettlewell that, barring receipt of the
documentation, we still view the committee as non-qualified.

I further stated that, according to letters attached to their

reports, it appears as though the committee is soliciting contributions
outside of its permissible class. He said that the cormittee does

not solicit funds at all for the PAC, but only communicates endorsements
for candidates. He said that all such communications are allocated

as in-kind contributions on behalf of candidates.

I told Mr. Kettlewell that he may be receiving additional communication
from the FEC in the next few weeks.




ATTACHMENT 8
FEDERAL ntcnmm - $pace 1 of 2)
WASHINGTON, DC. 20460

sﬂ'uﬂ -3

David Sherbin, Treasurer

CANPAC Federal Campaign ce-uuo
of Illinois Public Actioa Cownecil
$9 Bast Van Buren, Suite 1210

Chicago, IL 60603

Identification Number: C00160633%
Reference: April Quarterly Report (1/1/84-3/31/84)
Dear Nr. Sherbin:

This letter is prompted by the Commissioa’s prelimimary
review of the report(s) zeferenced above. The review raised
questions concerning certain information ooatained in the
report(s). An iteaization follows:

-In July of 1984, the Commission sent your committee a
Request for Additional Information cregarding the
reporting of two debts that were disclosed as being
owed to your connected organisation, the Illimois
Public Affairs Council. The debts, totalling $10,000,
were listed as “"Support for Toe Lindley for conguu'
($5,000) and “Support of Paul 8Simon for Senate®
($5,000). Your comamittee submitted a response dated
August 6, 1984, which stated that “...the above
sentioned contributions were {ncorrectly 1listed Dby
CANPAC in the April 15, 1984 Quarterly Report on
Schedule D as debts to the Illinois Public Action
Council. These contributions were actually
contributions made by CANPAC to the campaigns.®

Records at the Comamission indicate that your committee
has not subaitted an amended April 15 Quarterly Report
to disclose the disbursement of funds for the
contributions to the Federal candidates. Please note
that all contributions to Federal candidates and other
political committees must be reported on Line 21 of the
Detailed Summary Page, and itemized on Schedule B,
regardless of the amount. Please amend {our report
accordingly, or provide additional rification
regarding the contributions.

In addition, records at the Commission indicate that
your committee has not attained multicandidate status.




AT TACHMENT 8
(riqge 2 of 2)

The Act precludes a political committee, other than a
sulticsndidate committee, from making a contributiom to
a candidate for Pederal office ia ezcess of $1,000 per
electioan. (2 U.8.C. gédlz(a)) With regard to the two
contributions cited asbove, the Commission recommends
that you notify the recipients and ¢ st a refund of
the amount im excess of .§1,000. Please infora the
Commission {mmediately in writing and provide a
photocopy of your refund reguests sent to the
recipients. Imn addition, any refunds should appesr on
& supporting B8Schedule A for Line 16 of your next
zeport.

Although the Commission may take further legal steps
concerning the excessive contributions, your proapt
action in obtaining a refund of the excessive amounts
will be taken into consideration.

An amendment to your original report(s) correcting the above
problem(s) should be filed with the Pederal Election Commission

within fifteen (15) days of the date of this letter. If you need
assistance, please feel free to contact me oOn Our toll-free
number, (800) €24-9530. My loczl number is (202) 523-4048.

Sincerely,

S 7ot

Lisa Stolaruk
Senior Reports Analyst
Reports Analysis Division
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ATTACHMENT 9

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

WA .DC 20663
SHINCION D 20-3

October 4, 1984

David Sherdbin, Treassrer

CANPAC Pederal cﬂclga Committee
of Illinois Publica Actioa
Council

S9 Bast Van Burea, Suite 12190

Chicago, IL €060S

Identification Wumber:s C001606SS
Reference: April Quarterly Report (1/1/84-3/31/86)
Dear Mr. Sherbins

This letter is to inform you that as of October 3, 1984, the
Commission has not received your respomse to our reguest for
additional {information, dated Septesber 12, 1984. That notice
requested information essential to full peblic disclosure of your
Pederal election financial activity and to ensure complisnce with
provisions of the Federal Election Campaign Act (the Act). A
copy of our original request is enclosed.

If no response is received within fifteen (15) days from the
date of this notice, the Commission may choose to initiate auvdit
or legal enforcesent action.

If you should have any gquestions related to this matter,
please contact Lisa Stolaruk on our toll-free nuaber (800) 424-
9530 or our local number (202) 523-4048.

Sincerely,

L) Ll

John D. Gibson
Assistant Staff Director
Reports Analysis Division

Enclosure
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FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

WASHINGTON, D C 20463

4 January 1985

MEMORANDUM

TO CHARLES N. STEELE
GENERAL COUNSEL

ATTENTION JONATHAN LEVIN

THROUGH JOHN C. SURIN
TAFF DIRECTOR

FROM : JOHN D. GIBSOR
ASSISTANT STAFF DIRECTOR
REPORTS ANALYSIS DIVISION

REFERRAL UPDATE ON THE CITIZENS ACTION NON-
PARTISAN POLITICAL ACTION COMMITTEE FEDERAL
CAMPAIGN COMMITTEE OF ILLINOIS PUBLIC ACTION
COUNCIL

SUBJECT

The following information is being presented as an update to
referral 84L-32 involving the Citizens Action Non-Partisan
Political Action Committee Federal Campaign Committee of Illinois
Public Action Council ("CANPAC"). The matters in question
involve a possible violation of 2 U.S.C. 441b(a).

On November 8, 1984, Requests for Additional Information
("RFAIs") were sent to CANPAC regarding information disclosed on
their 1984 October Quarterly and 12 Day Pre-General Election
Reports (Attachments 1 and 2). The RFAIs addressed 1in-kind
contributicns made on behalf of Pederal candidates that appear to
have been made by CANPAC's connected organization.

Responses to the RFAIs were not received and therefore a
Second Notice was sent to CANPAC on November 29, 1984 (Attachment
3). As of this date, CANPAC has failed to answer the RFAIs.

If you have any questions regarding these matters, please
contact Lisa Stolaruk at 523-4048.

Attachments
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. ATTACHMENT 1 (Pa'l of 4)

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

NASHMNCTON D 20663
NV B84 Lo,

David Sherbin, Treasurer

CANPAC FPederal Campaign Committee
of Illinois Public Affairs Council

59 East Van Buren, Suite 1210

Chicago, 1IL 60605

Identification Number: C00160655
Reference: October Quarterly Report (7/1/84-9/30/84)

Dear Mr. Sherbin:

This 1letter is prompted by the Commission's preliminary
review of the report(s) referenced above. The review raised
questions concerning certain information contained in the
report(s). An itemization follows:

-Please provide the totals for Line 7, Columns A and B

and Line 8, Column A of the Summary Page. 1In addition,

your Line 6(d), Column B total appears to be incorrect.

gEC calculations indicate that this total should be
843.25.

-Schedule B supporting Line 21 lists apparent in-kind
contributions made on behalf of Federal candidates
totalling $7,093.60. Line 7 (Total Disbursements) of
the Summary Page, however, does not reflect the fact
that a corresponding amount has been disbursed from
your account during this reporting period. In
addition, Schedule D discloses a debt incurred of
$7,093.60 owed to your connected organization, the
Illinois Public Action Council, the purpose of which is
listed as “contract for canvass time and printed
materials.” I1f CANPAC did not disburse the funds for
the imn-kind contributions on behalf of the Federal
candidates, the amount of the activity should not be
included on Line 21 of the Detailed Summary Page.

Please be advised that 2 U.S.C. §441b prohibits a
corporation or labor organization from contributing or
expending funds for the purpose of influencing any
Federal election, except that the connected
organization wmay pay for the solicitation and 13
administrative costs of its separate segregated fund. /
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) -~
If your connected organization has made direct or

indirect contributions to Pederal candidates (see
attached), your connected organization must regquest a
full refund from the candidate committees. Please
inform the Commission, in writing, of the refunds and
provide photocopies of the refund requests sent to the
candidate committees.

Although the Commission may take further legal steps
concerning this matter, your prompt action will be jp&
taken into consideration. s

An amendment to your original report(s) correcting the above
problem(s) should be filed with the Federal Election Commission
within fifteen (15) days of the date of this letter. If you need
assistance, please feel free to contact me on our toll-free
number, (800) 424-9530. My local number is (202) 523-4048.

~

~ Sincerely,
CRe S A A

™~

Lisa Stolaruk
S Senior Reports Analyst
Reports Analysis Division
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FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

WASHINGTON, D C 20463

i\ui 8 u:l.L—I"‘ Ro_z

David Sherbin, Treasurer

CANPAC Federal Campaign Committee
of Illinois Public Action Council

59 East Van Buren, Suite 1210

Chicago, IL 60605

Identification Number: C00160655
Reference: 12 Day Pre-General Report (10/1/84-10/17/84)

Dear Mr. Sherbin:

This 1letter is prompted by the Commission's preliminary
review of the report(s) referenced above. The review raised
c questions concerning certain information contained in the
report(s). An itemization follows:

-Please provide the total for Line 8, Column A of the
Summary Page.

-Your calculations for Lines 6(a) through 8 of Column B
~ appear to be incorrect. Please provide the corrected
total(s) on the Summary Page.

cC

g -The amount of debts owed by your committee as reported
on the Summary_Page conflicts with the amount reported

- on the loan ana/or debt schedule(s) (Schedule C and/or

D). Please explain this difference.

-Schedule B supporting Line 21 lists apparent in-kind1
contributions made on behalf of Federal candidates
totalling $3,276.45. 1In addition, Schedule D discloses
a debt incurred of $3,276.45 owed to your connected
organization, the Illinois Public Action Council, the
purpose of which is listed as "contract for canvass
time and printed material.®™ 1If CANPAC did not disburse
the funds for the in-kind contributions on behalf of
the Federal candidates, the amount of the activity
should not be 1included in your total disbursement
figures (Lines 7, 21 and 28).

Please be advised that 2 U.S.C. 6§441b prohibits a
corporation or labor organization from contributing or P
expending funds for the purpose of influencing any
Federal election, except that the connected
organization may pay for the solicitation and
administrative costs of its separate segregated fund.
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If your connected organization has made direct or
indirect <contributions to Federal candidates (see
attached), your connected organization must request a
full refund from the candidate committees. Please
inform the Commission, in writing, of the refunds and
provide photocopies of the refund requests sent to the
candidate committees.

v

Although the Commission may take further 1legal steps
concerning this matter, your prompt action will bﬁJ
taken into consideration.

An amendment to your original report(s) correcting the above
problem(s) should be filed with the Federal Election Commission
within fifteen (15) days of the date of this letter. If you need
assistance, please feel free to contact me on our toll-free
number, (800) 424-9530. My local number is (202) 523-4048.

o Sincerely,
» Lisa Stolaruk

Senior Reports Analyst
Reports Analysis Division
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ATTACHMENT 3
® o

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

WASHINGTON, D C 20463 RQ-3

November 29, 1984

David Sherbin, Treasurer
CANPAC Federal Campaign
Committee of Illinois
Public Action Council
59 East Van Buren #1210
Chicago, IL 60605

Identification Number: C00160655

Reference: July Quarterly (3/31/84-6/30/84), October
Quarterly (7/1/84-9/30/84) and 12 Day Pre-General
(10/1/84-10/17/84) Reports

Dear Mr. Sherbin:

This letter is to inform you that as of November 28, 1984,
the Commission has not received your response to our requests for
additional information, dated November 8, 1984. Those notices
requested information essential to full public disclosure of your
Federal election financial activity and to ensure compliance with
provisions of the Federal Election Campaign Act (the Act).
Copies of our original requests are enclosed.

If no response is received within fifteen (15) days from the
date of this notice! the Commission may choose to initiate audit
or legal enforcement action.

If you should have any questions related to this matter,
please contact Lisa Stolaruk on our toll-free number (800) 424-
9530 or our local number (202) 523-4048.

Sincerely,

) e

John D. Gibson
Assistant Staff Director
Reports Analysis Division

Enclosures
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FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
1325 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20463

~nr

FIRST GENERAL COUNSEL'S REPORT ' |

DATE AND TIME OF TRANSMITTAL RAD 84L-32
BY OGC TO THE COMMISSION . »?i/f; /. . STAFF MEMBER (S)
/ / Jonathan Levin

SOURCE OF MUR: INTERNALLY GENERATED
RESPONDENTS' NAMES: Citizens Action Non-Partisan Political
Action Committee of the Illinois Public
Action Council ("CANPAC")
David Sherbin, as treasurer
Illinois Public Action Council

Tom Lindley for Congress
Claudia C. Gross, as treasurer

RELEVANT STATUTES: 2 U.S.C. § 441b(a)
11 C.F.R. § 11l4.3(a) (2)

INTERNAL REPORTS CHECKED: None
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